
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

20 December 2023 
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
 
A meeting of the Executive will be held on Thursday, 4th January, 2024 in the Council 
Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors H Cox, Goodman-Bradbury, Keeling (Deputy Leader), Nutley, Nuttall, G Taylor, 
Wrigley (Leader), Hook and Palethorpe 
 
 
Please Note:The public can view the live streaming of the meeting at Teignbridge 
District Council Webcasting (public-i.tv)  with the exception where there are 
confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
press and public.  
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
  
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2023. 

  
3. Announcements (if any)   
 
4. Declarations of Interest (if any)  
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

1

https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

5. Executive Forward Plan   
 To note forthcoming decisions anticipated on the Executive Forward Plan 

  
6. Public Questions (if any)   
 Members of the Public may ask questions of the Leader or an Executive Member. A 

maximum period of 15 minutes will be allowed with a maximum of period of three 
minutes per questioner. 
  

7. Recommendation from Overview & Scrutiny Committee (1)  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 To consider the recommendation from Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 on 12th 

December, 2023,  
 
RECOMMENDED the Committee recommends to the Executive that:- 
 
a) The current direct funding to the groups listed at paragraph 2.2 of the agenda 

report continue to the same level for 2024/25 subject to budget provision being 
available, and (b) below. 

b) The funding to Community Connections and Exeter Community Energy as set 
out at paragraph 2.2 of the agenda report be referred to the Executive for 
consideration.  

c) A task and finish group be set up to review voluntary sector funding for future 
years.  

  
8. Initial Financial Plan Budget proposals 2024/25 to 2026/27  (Pages 9 - 72) 
 
9. Council Tax Reduction Scheme  (Pages 73 - 94) 
 
10. Provision of RNLI Lifeguard service  (Pages 95 - 

190) 
 
11. Serious Violence Duty Strategy and Governance  (Pages 191 - 

210) 
 
12. Update on Future High Street Fund   
 Verbal Update. 

  
13. Notice of Motion - Retention of Committee webcasting   
 
14. Notice of Motion - Broadmeadow Leisure Centre   
 
15. For Information - Individual Executive Member Decisions   
 Executive Member Decisions  

  
16. For Information - Financial Instructions and Contract Rules 

Waivers  
 

 For Information report to  Audit Scrutiny Committee on 13th December, 2023,– item 
10. 
 

2

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=135&RD=0
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=391&MId=3252&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=391&MId=3252&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=0&V=0&DM=3&HD=0&DS=2&Next=true&NOW=190319114139&META=mgdelegateddecisions
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=0&V=0&DM=3&HD=0&DS=2&Next=true&NOW=190319114139&META=mgdelegateddecisions
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=167&MId=3269&Ver=4


 

 

 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

3

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
5 DECEMBER 2023 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Goodman-Bradbury, Nutley, Nuttall, G Taylor, Wrigley (Leader) and 
Palethorpe 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Bradford, Clarance, Daws, P Parker, Parrott, Radford, Sanders, J Taylor 
and Dawson 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors H Cox, Keeling and Hook 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Neil Blaney, Head of Place & Commercial Services 
Phil Shears, Managing Director 
Chris Bouchard, Estates Manager 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Tom Phillips, Assets Manager 
Estelle Skinner, Green Infrastructure Officer, 
Chris Smith, Estates Surveyor 
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 
 

 
These decisions will take effect from 10.00 a.m. on 12 December 2023 unless 
called-in or identified as urgent in the minute 
 
  

82.   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
  

83.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Daws declared an interest in respect of Alexandra Theatre as he was a 
Director of the Community Benefit Society that had shown an interest in the 
theatre hosting live entertainment. 
  

84.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

  
85.   TRAGEDY ON THE DAWLISH SEA WALL  

 
A Local Ward Member outlined the tragedy that happened on the Dawlish Sea 
Wall in March this year.  
 
Executive called for dialogue with Network Rail to install handrails along the sea 
wall and stated that it was their responsibility to ensure that the sea wall was 
safe. Action should be taken to prevent another tragedy from happening. 
 
RESOLVED to arrange to meet with Network Rail on site at the Dawlish Sea 
Wall to discuss safety matters with them and to write to the Coroner and 
Network Rail to ask for improved safety to prevent such a tragedy happening 
again. 
 
The South Devon Alliance Group Leader gave his groups support to the actions 
that the Executive was proposing to take. 
  

86.   UPDATE ON FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND  
 
The Leader presented the update on the Future High Street Fund report. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
The vote was unanimous. 
  

87.   DAWLISH – FOOTBALL CLUB AND GROUND, SANDY LANE  
 
The Executive Member for Estates, Assets & Parking presented the report which 
sought authority to grant a new lease to Dawlish United Youth & Mini Soccer 
Football Club with an option to renew for a further 10-year term.  
 
RESOLVED to approve the granting of new 10-year lease to the Dawlish United 
Youth & Mini Soccer Football Club with an option to renew for a further 10-year 
period.  
 
The vote was unanimous. 
  

88.   NOTICE OF MOTION  - ALEXANDRA THEATRE  
 
Cllr Daws presented his Notice of Motion on the Alexandra Theatre he stated 
that it was important the Council worked with the current tenants Scott’s Cinema 
to explore the potential model of Scott's continuing the operation of a cinema 
offer at the Alexandra, alongside other extended live entertainment usage. The 
aim being to protect the provision of a cinema offer to the town and extend the 
offer of live entertainment within the district in an already fully functioning 
theatre. 
 

6



 
 

Non-Executive Members spoke on this item in support of Cllr Daws Notice of 
Motion.  
 
The Leader thanked Cllr Daws for bringing this matter to the attention of the 
Executive.  
 
RESOLVED that should the opportunity arise to take the matters raised by Cllr 
Daws forward Executive would consider them along with other options for the 
Alexandra Theatre as appropriate. Executive would also need to take into 
account any contractual obligations. 
 
The vote was unanimous. 
  
  

89.   NOTICE OF MOTION  - QUEEN STREET FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND 
'TRAFFIC REDUCTION AND PEDESTRIANISATION' PLANS  
 
Cllr Daws presented his Notice of Motion on the Queen Street traffic reduction 
and pedestrianisation plans. He stated that given the huge concerns expressed 
by Queen Street retailers over the plans for the pedestrianisation the project 
plans should be parked as a matter of urgency. Teignbridge District Council 
should enter into full and meaningful 'face to face' consultation involving 
meeting, listening to and acting on the concerns of all retailers and residents 
directly affected by the proposed plans. 
 
Non-Executive Members spoke in support of Cllr Daws Notice of Motion.  
 
RESOLVED that the scheme progress and the Council continue discussions to 
resolve issues raised where it could with modifications as required.  
  

90.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the Press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  

91.   FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS FOR TEIGNMOUTH PUBLIC TOILETS  
 
The Executive Member for Estates, Assets and Parking presented the report 
regarding the funding arrangements for Teignmouth Public Toilets.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) to continue to pay Teignmouth Town Council a grant of £71,000 per 
annum until 30 June 2025 instead of funding the enabling works at the 
Den as resolved by the Executive on 03 October 2023; 

 

7



 
 

(2) to continue to hire the temporary toilets on the Den in Teignmouth until 31 
March 2025;  

 
(3) that the Council funds the provision of two storage containers on the 

Lower Point Car Park; and  
 

(4) that the land on the Den to be leased to the Town Council is as shown on 
the plan attached as Appendix 2 to this report. 

 
The vote was unanimous. 
  

92.   FOR INFORMATION - INDIVIDUAL EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISIONS  
 
Noted. 
 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.20 am. 
 
 
 

 
Chair 

 

 
 

8



 

 

Extract of Draft Minute  

Overview & Scrutiny Committee (1) 

12 December 2023  

 

49.  VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR FUNDING ANNUAL REVIEW  
 

The Committee referred to the agenda report which provided an update on the funding 
the Council provided to the voluntary and community sector and the outcomes this 
provides for residents in the District. The report also informed where short-term 
funding would end to voluntary sector organisations as of 31 March 2024 and the 
impact this may have, to inform budget recommendations for 2024/25. 
 
The Chair welcomed representatives of the voluntary sector to give insight into the 
community and voluntary service: Sue Wroe, the Chief Executive of Teignbridge 
Community and Voluntary Service, and Sally Preston and Valerie Jeffery of East 
Teignbridge Ring and Ride community transport. The representatives presented a 
snapshot of the work of the voluntary sector and their services in particular.  
 
The full presentations can be viewed at  
Agenda for Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 on Tuesday, 12th December, 2023, 
2.00 pm - Teignbridge District Council 
 
It was proposed by Cllr Sanders, seconded by Cllr Buscombe and  
 
RECOMMENDED   The Committee recommends to the Executive that:- 
 
a) The current direct funding to the groups listed at paragraph 2.2 of the agenda 

report continue to the same level for 2024/25 subject to budget provision being 
available, and (b) below. 

b) The funding to Community Connections and Exeter Community Energy as set out 
at paragraph 2.2 of the agenda report be referred to the Executive for 
consideration.  

c) A task and finish group be set up to review voluntary sector funding for future 
years.  

 

9

Agenda Item 7

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=391&MId=3252&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=391&MId=3252&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Teignbridge District Council 
Executive 
4 January 2024 
Part i 

INITIAL FINANCIAL PLAN BUDGET PROPOSALS 2024/25 TO 2026/27 

Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the initial financial plan proposals 2024/25 to 2026/27 to be published for 
comments over the next six weeks  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Executive Committee is recommended to resolve: 
 

(1) That comments be invited on these budget proposals 
 

The Executive Committee recommends that Council resolves: 
 
To approve the council tax base of 50,939 for 2024/25 at appendix 2 
 
To note the mid year review of Treasury Management shown at appendix 8 
 

 
Financial Implications 
 

The financial implications are contained throughout the report. The main purpose 
being to formulate the initial budget proposals for both revenue and capital budgets 
and medium term financial plan covering the years 2023/24 to 2026/27. 
 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246 Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
 

Legal Implications 
 
The Executive is required under the budget and policy framework procedure rules in 
the constitution (section 7(a) and 7 (b)) to agree and recommend a budget to Council 
each year. See section 9 of the report. 
 
  
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246 Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

11

Agenda Item 8

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk


 

 
Risk Assessment 
 

The risks involved in not setting a balanced budget are highlighted throughout the 
report. The major risks are in 3.9, 4.13, 4.15 and 4.26 with reference to uncertainties 
as to income projections following the current economic conditions, future funding – 
particularly business rates retention and New Homes Bonus and if an alternative 
funding stream to replace New Homes Bonus is provided when this is scrapped. A 
programme of identifying savings or increased income is required to meet the budget 
gaps for future years if additional funding is not provided from Government. 
 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246   Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

 
Environmental/ Climate Change Implications 
 

The revenue budget supports the funding of a Climate Change Officer and 
associated revenue budget and capital projects are highlighted which contribute 
towards our climate change objectives in appendix 6 – capital programme. Additional 
temporary staffing resources are proposed within the revenue budget to assist with 
the implementation of various works to meet our climate change aspirations. 
 
David Eaton – Environmental Protection Manager 
Tel: 01626 215064   Email: david.eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

Report Author 
 

Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246     Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 

 
Executive Member 
 

Councillor Richard Keeling – Executive Member for Resources 
 

Appendices/Background Papers 
 

App 1 – Budget timetable 2024/25 
App 2 – Recommended council tax base 2024/25 
App 3 – Council tax calculator 2024/25 
App 4 – Summary revenue plan 2023/24 onwards 
App 5 – Fees and charges summary  
App 6 – Capital programme 
App 7 – Financial Plan 2024 - 2029  

App 8 – Treasury Management mid year review 2023/24  
Budget and settlement files 
The Constitution 
 
 

12

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 
1. PURPOSE 
   
1.1 To consider the initial financial plan proposals 2024/25 to 2026/27 to be 

published for comments over the next six weeks.   
 
1.2 These proposals include draft revenue and capital budgets for the three 

 years 2024/25 to 2026/27. The main issues taken into account are:  
 

•  The level of council tax and the proposal to increase it by £5.70 (2.99%).  

•      Reducing central funding and the need to make ongoing efficiencies using 
 invest to save where possible. 

• Maintaining 100% council tax support 

•      The ongoing impact of post pandemic activity and economic conditions on 
income streams and changing Government funding. 

•      Continuing to react to the climate change emergency by maintaining ongoing 
budgets for a climate change officer and associated spending, temporary 
staffing resources in reven
[...]
nts a monthly report to CMT and 
updates the Executive Committee on a quarterly basis. These reports include any policy 
updates, such as changes to the official lending list, based on the latest ratings information. 
Full council receives an annual review and strategy statement and a mid-year review. 
 
The interest forecast predicts total net interest receivable for the year of £1,836,540.  This 
compares to £792,870 in 2022-23.  This forecast increase is mainly due to the increase in 
interest rates.  Between April and September 2023, the Bank of England’s base rate rose three 
times, from 4.25% at the start of the year to 5.25% in August, where it has remained since.  
Base rate during the same period in 2022 ranged from 0.75% to 2.25%.  During the first half of 
the year, there has been a decrease in the funds available for lending out (average daily 
lending is £37.5 million in 2022-23 compared to £41.4 million at the same stage in 2022-23).  
This is mainly due to expenditure or return of grants previously received. The average net 
interest rate achieved is 4.52% up to the end of September 2023, compared to 1.02% at the 
same point in 2022.   The average SONIA (Sterling Overnight Index Average) rate as 
published on the first of each month for April to September is 4.63%, so this is in line with 
benchmark expectations.  It is forecast that Teignbridge’s average rate for the year will be 
4.88%. 
  
  
Treasury Management Indicators 
These are part of the Prudential Indicators, as agreed at Full Council on 21 February 2023.  
They are available on request or on the Teignbridge website agenda for that meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

74



 

Executive 
5 December 2023 

 
 
Teignbridge District Council 
Executive  
4 January 2024 
 
Part i  

 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2024-25
Purpose of Report 
 
To provide an update to members on the operation of the Council Tax Reduction 
(CTR) Scheme during 2023-24 and to seek approval for the scheme to be 
recommended for adoption by Council for the year 2024-25.  
 
The report proposes no change to the scheme itself but recommends using existing 
provisions within the scheme to uplift the income thresholds to reflect the 
Government’s annual uprating of primary benefits. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Executive RECOMMENDS to Council that the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
(attached as Appendix A) be adopted for the year 2024-25 with the income bands 
uprated in line with the annual uprating in primary welfare benefits. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
The financial implications are highlighted in paras 3.1 - 3.4 and 6.1 - 6.2. Council Tax 
Reduction scheme costs are considered as part of the council tax and council tax 
base numbers within the budgetary process 
 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer and Head of Corporate Services 
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Legal Implications 
 
The legal implications are highlighted in paras 6.3 – 6.5. 
Paul Woodhead – Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Email: paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk 
  

75

Agenda Item 9

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk


 

Executive 
5 December 2023 

Risk Assessment 
 
This is a no change proposal and is therefore considered low risk. See para 6.7 of 
the report. 
 
Tracey Hooper – Service lead for Revenue, Benefits and Customer Support 
Email: tracey.hooper@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Environmental/Climate Change Implications 
 
There are no environmental or climate change implications associated with the 
recommendations of this report. 
 
William Elliott 
Climate Change Officer 
william.elliott@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Report Author 
 
Tracey Hooper - Service Lead for Revenue, Benefits and Customer Support 
Email: tracey.hooper@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Executive Member 
 
Cllr Richard Keeling – Deputy Leader & Executive Member for Corporate Resources 
 
Appendices/Background Papers 
 
Appendix A – Council Tax Reductio
[...]
88%) 
ii. 3 because they were prioritising non-priority debts over Council Tax (5%) 
iii. 4 failed to supply enough information to make a decision. (7%) 

 
6. Of the cases which were declined, how many have ended up with formal Council Tax 

recovery action? 
 

10 cases have had formal recovery action (17%) 
 6 of these cases have a history of not paying towards their liabilities. 
 

7. Of the households with a Carers Allowance or carers element, how many applied or were 
awarded EHF and how many were declined because they could afford to pay. 

 
Total 33 applied and 9 (27%) were successful.  
24 (73%) were declined because they could afford the liability.  
 

As well as, or instead of, providing financial awards we continue to work with households struggling 
to pay their council tax to signpost them to sources of support including the Council’s contracted 
Homemaker Service. We also offer flexible payment terms to support claimants through difficult 
periods including fluctuating incomes. 

 

96



 

Executive Committee 
4th Jan 2024 

 
Teignbridge District Council 
Executive Committee 
4th January 2024 
Part i  
 
Report Title 
 
Provision of RNLI Lifeguard service

Purpose of report 
 
To seek approval for the renewal of the RNLI lifeguard provision based on a 5 year 
contract for Teignmouth and Dawlish Warren beaches. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Executive Approves: 

(1)  the continuation of the RNLI lifeguard service based on a 5 year contract. 
(2)  the cost of the RNLI lifeguard service for 5 years based on an annual 

increase of 2.5% and RPI. In 2023 the cost of the service was £50,046.  
 
Financial Implications 
 
In addition to the contract costs there is a one-off payment of £7,840 to relocate the 
shore-based facilities to two containers in the lower point car park as previously 
agreed at Executive 3rd October 2023 
 
There is also an annual cost of around £5000 for approximately 20 car park permits 
for the lifeguards which is part of the co
[...]
victors of the district to enjoy. 
 
3. Alternative options 
 

An alternative option to entering into a 5 year contract with the RNLI is to make a 
decision to not provide a lifeguard service on the beaches to enable a financial 
saving. This decision comes with a significant risk that there could be a fatality due to 
drowning on one of the beaches.  The authority would also not be able to apply for a 
Blue Flag at Dawlish Warren for 2024. 
 
Another option would be to seek financial contribution from Teignmouth and Dawlish 
Town Council. As the agreement with the RNLI needs to be in place to enable a 
lifeguard service for May 2024 the option of financial contribution from Town 
Councils would need to run alongside an agreement with the RNLI to ensure that 
there is no delay in the service starting. There are also wider discussions regarding 
financial contributions from Town Councils which the RNLI lifeguard service could 
feed into. 
 
We are aware that there are local voluntary surf lifesaving clubs. However, they do 
not have the infrastructure or the capacity to offer the cover that this contract 
provides. 
 
4. Conclusion 
 
It is recommended that the Executive approve the continuation of the RNLI lifeguard 
service based on a 5-year contract and the budget for the next 5 years for this 
contract. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

102

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 

Executive Committee 
4th Jan 2024 

Appendix 1- Number of RNLI incidents 
 
  
Details of the number of incidents in the last four years across Teignmouth and 
Dawlish Warren beaches:  
 
Teignmouth Beach 
  

Number 
of 
incidents  

Rescued Assisted Major 
First 
Aid 

Minor 
First 
Aid 

Search Near 
Miss 

Other Missing/ 
Found 

Preventative 
actions 

2019 3 4 12 33 2 0 0 3 19103 
2020 6 7 7 11 2 4 0 1 10698 
2021 1 5 3 30 1 0 0 1 18034 
2022 7 5 16 51 0 10 0 5 12114 
2023 5 5 8 22 0 3 3 1 6266 

 
Dawlish Warren Beach 
 

Number 
of 
incidents  

Rescued Assisted Major 
First 
Aid 

Minor 
First 
Aid
[...]
wn also summarise the key actions you plan to undertake. Please use 
plain English, avoiding jargon and acronyms. Equality Impact Assessments are viewed by a wide range of 
people including decision-makers and the wider public. 

To seek approval for the renewal of the RNLI lifeguard provision based on a 5 year contract for 
Teignmouth and Dawlish Warren beaches. The RNLI has provided a lifeguard service on the 
beaches of Teignmouth and Dawlish Warren for 15 years. This is a service that cannot be 
provided in-house. We have previously had a 5 year contract with the RNLI for a lifeguard 
service on our beaches. In 2023 a one year service level agreement was put in place whilst the 
RNLI reviewed their contracts. A significant risk for Teignbridge is fatalities due to drowning on 
the beaches during the busy summer months. By having a lifeguard service on our two busiest 
beaches we are helping to mitigate this risk.   
 
 
 
 

1.2 Who will the proposal have the potential to affect? 
☒ Service users  ☒ The wider community ☐ Teignbridge workforce 

1.3 Will the proposal have an equality impact?   
Could the proposal affect access levels of representation or participation in a service, or does it have the 
potential to change e.g. quality of life: health, education, or standard of living etc.?  

If ‘No’ explain why you are sure there will be no equality impact, then skip steps 2-4 and request review by 
your manager. 

If ‘Yes’ complete the rest of this assessment. 

☒ Yes    ☐ No        [please select] 
 

105

http://intranet.bcc.lan/ccm/cms-service/stream/asset/?asset_id=19824019


 

  V1 March 2021 
 

Providing lifeguard services may increase access for those who are less able. For those 
swimmers that are less confident, it may provide reassurance that there is lifeguard cover on the 
beach. The advice is to swim at a lifeguarded beach, between the red and yellow flags. If you 
are not a confident swimmer, you may want to follow this advice when you go swimmi
[...]
ouncil 
Executive  
4th January 2024 
Part i   
 

 
Devon Serious Violence Governance and Strategy  
 
 
Purpose of Report 
To approve the peninsula governance arrangements and Devon Preventing Serious 
Violence Strategy.  
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Executive Committee RESOLVES to: approve the proposed governance 
arrangements to enable delivery against the Serious Violence Duty and approve the 
Devon Preventing Serious Violence Strategy   
 
 
Financial Implications 
The financial implications are contained within Section 4.  There are no additional 
funding pressures on the revenue budget. 
 
Claire Moors 
Principal Technical Accountant & Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
claire.moors@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
 
Legal Implications 
Section 8 of the Police, Crime, Sentencing and Courts Act 2022, imposes a duty on 
the Council to collaborate and plan to prevent and reduce serious violence. 

Paul Woodhead 

Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 

paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk 

 

Risk Assessment 
 
An Equality Impact Assessment is being completed by the Safer Devon Partnership  
Rebecca.hewitt@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Environmental/ Climate Change Implications 
 

193

Agenda Item 11

mailto:claire.moors@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:Rebecca.hewitt@teignbridge.gov.uk


There are no significant environmental implications clear at this point 
 
William Elliott  
Climate Change Officer 
William.elliott@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Report Author 
 
Rebecca Hewitt  
Email: rebecca.hewitt@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Executive Member 
Cllr Linda Goodman-Bradbury 
 
Appendices/Background Papers 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
1. Introduction/Background 

 
The Serious Violence Duty (the Duty) was introduced in the Police, Crime, 
Sentencing and Courts Act 2022 (PCSC Act) and commenced on 31 January 2023. 
The Duty requires specified authorities to work together to prevent and reduce 
serious violence in the area including identifying the kinds of serious violence that 
occur in the area, 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
4 JANUARY 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Keeling (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Nutley, Nuttall, G Taylor, Hook and 
Palethorpe 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Clarance, D Cox, Daws, MacGregor, P Parker, Parrott and Sanders 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors H Cox, Goodman-Bradbury and Wrigley 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Kay Fice, Scrutiny Officer 
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 
Rebecca Hewitt, Community Safety and Safeguarding Manager 
Tracey Hooper, Service Lead for Revenue, Benefits and Customer Support 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Tom Phillips, Assets Manager 
Amanda Pujol, Head of Community Services and Improvement 
Nikki Rawley, Council Tax Lead Officer - Revenue & Benefits 
Louise Raymond, Communications Manager 
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Phil Shears, Managing Director 
James Teed, Leisure Manager 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer to the Council 
 

These decisions will take effect from 10.00 a.m. on 11 January 2024 unless 
called-in or identified as urgent in the minute 
 
 
  

1.   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Deputy Chair. 
  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None  
  

3.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted. 
  



 
 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
Public question and response attached to the agenda. 
  

5.   RECOMMENDATION FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (1)  
 
The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee (1) presented the  
recommendation.  
 
A Non-Executive Member spoke on this item. 
 
The Deputy Leader advised that it would be for Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (1) to consider if they should wish to set up a task and finish group to 
review voluntary sector funding for future years.  
 
RESOVLED that:- 
 
a) The current direct funding to the groups listed at paragraph 2.2 of the 

agenda report continue to the same level for 2024/25 subject to budget 
provision being available, and (b) below; and  
 

b) The funding to Community Connections and Exeter Community Energy as 
set out at paragraph 2.2 of the report be referred to the Executive for 
consideration. 

 
The vote was unanimous. 

 
Link to report VCS FundingREP OS1 12DEC23.pdf (teignbridge.gov.uk) 
  

6.   INITIAL FINANCIAL PLAN BUDGET PROPOSALS 2024/25 TO 2026/27  
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Resources presented the report to 
consider the initial financial plan proposals 2024/25 to 2026/27 which would be 
published for comments over the next six weeks. He advised that the proposals 
included a council tax rise of £5.70 which equated to 2.99%. 
 
A non-Executive Member spoke on the item. 
 
Members thanked Officers for all their work in putting together the budget 
papers. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that it approves the council tax base of 50,939 for 
2024/25 at appendix 2 of the circulated report. 
 
The vote was unanimous.  
  

7.   COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME  
 

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/documents/s18688/VCS%20FundingREP%20OS1%2012DEC23.pdf


 
 

The Executive Member for Corporate Resources presented the report to update 
to members on the operation of the Council Tax Reduction (CTR) Scheme 
during 2023-24 and to seek approval for the scheme to be recommended for 
adoption by Council for the year 2024-25.  
 
The report proposed no change to the scheme itself but recommended using 
existing provisions within the scheme to uplift the income thresholds to reflect 
the Government’s annual uprating of primary benefits. 
 
A non-Executive Member spoke on the item. 

RECOMMENDED to Council that the Tax Reduction Scheme (attached as 
Appendix A) be adopted for the year 2024-25 with the income bands uprated in 
line with the annual uprating in primary welfare benefits. 
 
The vote was unanimous.  
 
  

8.   PROVISION OF RNLI LIFEGUARD SERVICE  
 
The Executive Member for Sport, Recreation and Resorts presented the report 
which sought approval for the renewal of the RNLI lifeguard provision based on 
a five year contract for Teignmouth and Dawlish Warren beaches. 
 
A non-Executive Member spoke on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the following be approved:- 
 
(1) the continuation of the RNLI lifeguard service based on a 5 year contract; 

and 
 

(2) the cost of the RNLI lifeguard service for 5 years based on an annual 
increase of 2.5% and RPI. In 2023 the cost of the service was £50,046.  

 
The vote was unanimous. 
  

9.   SERIOUS VIOLENCE DUTY STRATEGY AND GOVERNANCE  
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Resources presented the report which 
sought approval for the peninsula governance arrangements and Devon 
Preventing Serious Violence Strategy.  
 
A non-Executive Member spoke on the item. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the proposed governance arrangements to enable 
delivery against the Serious Violence Duty and approve the Devon Preventing 
Serious Violence Strategy. 
 
The vote was unanimous.  
 



 
 

 
  

10.   UPDATE ON FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND  
 
The Assets Manager advised that a report on the Future High Street Fund would 
be considered by Full Council on 16 January 2024. 
 
Non-Executive Members spoke on the item. 
 
  

11.   NOTICE OF MOTION - RETENTION OF COMMITTEE WEBCASTING  
 
Cllr Daws presented his Notice of Motion on the webcasting of Council 
Committee meetings. 
 
RESOLVED that this matter be referred to Audit Scrutiny Committee for 
consideration with any recommendations to be brought back to Executive.  
 
The vote was unanimous. 
  

12.   NOTICE OF MOTION - BROADMEADOW LEISURE CENTRE  
 
On behalf of Cllr J Taylor Cllr Macgregor presented the Notice of Motion on the 
changing facilities at Broadmeadow Leisure Centre. 
 
Non-Executive Members spoke on this item.  
 
RESOLVED to allow the consultation to be completed and to consider proposals 
arising as a result of the consultation and any proposed plans at a future 
meeting.  
 
 
The vote was unanimous. 
  

13.   FOR INFORMATION - INDIVIDUAL EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISIONS  
 
Noted. 
  

14.   FOR INFORMATION - FINANCIAL INSTRUCTIONS AND CONTRACT 
RULES WAIVERS  
 
Noted. 
 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.42 am. 

Chair  
 
 


	RECOMMENDED to Council that the Tax Reduction Scheme (attached as Appendix A) be adopted for the year 2024-25 with the income bands uprated in line with the annual uprating in primary welfare benefits.
	RESOLVED that the following be approved:-

